. Holl d City Hall
Clty of Hollywood 2600 Hollywood Biud
Hollywood, FL 33020

http://www.hollywoodfl.org

Legislation Text

File #: R-2017-031, Version: 1

A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Authorizing The Appropriate
City Officials To Increase The Amount Of The Attached Blanket Purchase Order B001579 Between
Biosolids Distribution Services, LLC (BDS) And The City Of Hollywood For Removal, Storage And
Land Application Of Stabilized Biosolids From $1,300,000.00 To An Estimated Annual Expenditure Of
$1,550,000.00.

Staff Recommends: Approval of the attached resolution.

Explanation:

The City of Hollywood is required to transport biosolids from the South Regional Wastewater
Treatment Plant (SRWWTP) to approved disposal sites in accordance with our FDEP permit.

On March 17, 2004, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution Number R-2004-90 which
authorized the negotiation and execution of an agreement with Schwing Bioset Technologies, Inc.
(Schwing) for removal and disposal of waste activated biosolids.

On July 22, 2004, Schwing and the City of Hollywood, Florida entered into a Biosolids Hauling
Agreement requiring Schwing to provide biosolids hauling and disposal services to the City.

The initial term of the Agreement was for five (5) years and included the option to renew for three (3)
additional five (5) year periods based on the mutual agreement of the parties.

On December 31, 2004 Schwing assigned all of its rights, title and interest in the Agreement to
Biosolids Distribution Services, LLC (BDS).

On February 3, 2010, the City Commission authorized a first amendment to the agreement via
Resolution Number R-2010-024, which renewed the Agreement with BDS for the first five (5) year
renewal period and amended certain provisions.

On January 21, 2015, the City Commission authorized the second renewal option of the agreement
via Resolution Number R-2015-016, which renewed the agreement with BDS for the second five (5)
year renewal period and provided a new expiration date of February 14, 2020.

BDS has supplied the required services to the City of Hollywood in a satisfactory manner.
Due to increased solid waste from maintenance activities at the SRWWTP and other factors,
additional tons of biosolids are being processed and transported than from previous years.

City of Hollywood Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/9/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: R-2017-031, Version: 1

An additional 8,500 tons of biosolids is estimated to be transported at a cost of approximately
$250,000.00.

This additional cost will increase Blanket Purchase Order B001579 from $1,300,000.00 annually to
$1,550,000.00 annually.

The Director of Public Utilities and the Director of Procurement & Contract Compliance recommend
that the City Commission provide approval to increase the amount of the attached Blanket Purchase
Order B001579 to Biosolids Distribution Services, LLC for an estimated annual expenditure of
$1,550,000.00 for the remainder of the contract term.

Funding for the attached blanket purchase order has been provided for in the fiscal year 2017 budget
in the Department of Public Utilities Waste Disposal Account Number 42.4041.00000.536.004360
and will be budgeted in subsequent years.

Recommended for inclusion on the agenda by:

Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager

George R. Keller, Jr., ACM for Finance & Administration
Gus Zambrano, ACM for Sustainable Development

Steve Joseph, Director, Public Utilities

Paul Bassar, Director, Procurement & Contract Compliance

City of Hollywood Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/9/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

